

GAHC010258822024



undefined

**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WP(C)/7055/2024**

KAIKAYEE OJAH  
W/O LATE DEBENDRA NATHOJAH, R/O VILL- BILORTARI HATI, P.O.-  
BARPETA, P.S.- BARPETA, DIST- BARPETA, ASSAM, PIN-781301

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT.  
OF ASSAM, HANDLOOM TEXTILES AND SERICULTURE DEPARTMENT,  
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

3:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM  
FINANCE DEPARTMENT  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6

4:THE ACCOUNTANT GENERAL (A AND E)  
ASSAM  
MAIDAMGAON  
GUWAHATI-29

5:THE DIRECTOR OF SERICULTURE  
ASSAM  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

6:THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF SERICULTURE

KAMRUP  
KHANAPARA  
GUWAHATI-22

7:THE TREASURY OFFICER  
DISPUR TREASURY  
DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. K R PATGIRI, MS K BARMAN,MS CHITRALEKHA DAS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, SERICULTURE, SC, AG,SC, FINANCE,GA, ASSAM

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

**ORDER**

**01.04.2026**

Heard Mr. KR Patgiri, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R Dhar, learned Standing Counsel, Handloom, Textiles and Sericulture Department and Mr. MP Sarma, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Mr. B Sarma, learned Standing Counsel, Accountant General (A&E).

Mr. R Dhar, learned Standing Counsel, Handloom, Textiles and Sericulture Department submits that the matter be listed immediately after vacation by which time he will complete his instructions in the matter.

List the matter on 22.04.2026.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**